## **ORDINANCE NO. 20**

## Series 1998

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6-3H-4 OF THE BRECKENRIDGE TOWN CODE CONCERNING CAMPING RESTRICTIONS

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. Paragraph A of Section 6-3H-4 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u> is hereby amended so as to read in its entirety as follows:

A. It shall be unlawful for any person to camp or sleep in any park, upon any public street or thoroughfare or upon any public property or to set up a tent, shack or any other temporary shelter upon such property which could be used for such within the Town.

<u>Section 2</u>. Except as specifically amended hereby, the Breckenridge Town Code, and the various secondary codes adopted by reference therein, shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 3. The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge hereby finds, determines and declares that this Ordinance is necessary and proper to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity, and improve the order, comfort and convenience of the Town of Breckenridge and the inhabitants thereof.

<u>Section 4</u>. The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge hereby finds, determines and declares that it has the power to adopt this ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities by Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

Section 5. The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge hereby finds, determines and declares that an emergency exists and that this Ordinance is necessary to the immediate preservation of public property, health, welfare, peace or safety. The Town is hosting the NORBA bicycle event from July 30-August 2, 1998. In connection with the holding of such event it is proposed that recreational vehicles be allowed to be parked on certain designated private lots throughout the Town. The parking of such vehicles would violate the terms of Section 6-3H-4 of the Breckenridge Town Code as currently written, and the NORBA bicycle event will be concluded before the Council can amended Section 6-3H-4 using non-emergency procedures. The Town Council further determines that the adoption of this ordinance as an emergency ordinance is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Breckenridge.

<u>Section 6.</u> Pursuant to Section 5.11 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u> this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon adoption of this Ordinance by the affirmative votes of at least five (5) members of the Town Council.

Section 7. This Ordinance shall be published in full within ten (10) days after adoption, or as soon thereafter as possible, as required by Section 5.11 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED as an Emergency Ordinance this 28th day of July, 1998.

ATTEST:

Mary Jean L CMC, Town Cler

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorne

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Stephen C. West, Mayor